NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE
Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2025, AT 9.00 AM
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk
Joe Tyler Tel: 023 8028 5982
PUBLIC INFORMATION:

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk). It can also
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. The seating capacity of
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22.

Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on
the Council’s website. Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this
cannot be guaranteed. Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12
months.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail:
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.qov.uk

Kate Ryan
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk



https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk

AGENDA

NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m.
Apologies

MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2025 as a correct
record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION
To determine the applications set out below:

(a) 6 Lime Close, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe, SO45 4RD (Application No.
25/10589) (Pages 5 - 18)

Change of use of outbuilding to Fitness studio / Gym (Retrospective)
RECOMMENDED:

Refuse

(b) Land off Trotts Lane, Marchwood, SO40 4UE (Application No. 25/10429)
(Pages 19 - 52)

Change of use of land to a travellers caravan site; erection of x2no. day rooms
and placement of x2no. mobile homes and x2no. touring caravans.

RECOMMENDED:

Refuse.

(c) 1 Grange Close, Everton, Hordle, SO41 0TY (Application No. 25/10544)
(Pages 53 - 74)

Two dwellings; extend access; car port; landscaping; demolition of existing.
RECOMMENDED:

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a



Section 106 Agreement to secure Habitat Mitigation, Bird Aware Solent
and Air Quality Monitoring.

i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report.

(d) Whitsbury Stables, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury, SP6 3QB
(Application No. 24/10939) (Pages 75 - 92)

Demolition of existing dwelling and barn, partial demolition and conversion of
existing racing stables and erection of five dwellings with associated
infrastructure and landscaping.

RECOMMENDED:

Refuse

(e) Land of 37, 39 & 41 Tennyson Road, Totton (TPO/0011/25) (Pages 93 - 98)
Tree Preservation Order.

RECOMMENDED:

Modify the tree preservation order from an area order to be specific to the six
oak trees only and then confirm the tree preservation order as a group.

Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a
different order at the meeting.

Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following
matters:

Human Rights

In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights.

Equality

The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and
civic partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual
orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the
advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The
Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to:

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under the Act;

@ advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

(3 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

To: Councillors: Councillors:

Christine Ward (Chairman) Dave Penny



Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman)
Jack Davies

Philip Dowd

Richard Frampton

Matthew Hartmann

David Hawkins

Joe Reilly
Janet Richards
John Sleep
Malcolm Wade
Phil Woods



Agenda Iltem 3a

Planning Committee 08 October 2025

Application Number: 25/10589 Full Planning Permission

Site: 6 LIME CLOSE, DIBDEN PURLIEU, HYTHE S045 4RD

Development: Change of use of outbuilding to Fitness studio / Gym
(Retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Jepson

Agent:

Target Date: 28/08/2025

Case Officer: Hannah Chalmers

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral Councillor request
to Committee:

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The key issues are:

Principle of Development
Design and Landscape
Highways, Access and Parking
Impact on Residential Amenity
Ecology

Trees

2

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site comprises a single storey detached dwelling, with
[...]
 life and enhances the character and identity of the locality.
Criterion (i) of the policy also seeks to avoid unacceptable effects from development
by virtue of overlooking and shade.

Local Plan Policy ENV4 (Landscape character and quality) sets out that where
development is proposed there is a requirement to retain and/or enhance landscape
features which includes trees and hedgerows.

Policy D3 of the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood plan states all new development
must demonstrate that local distinctiveness has been recognised and that the
development proposals respond to this appropriately.

The original outbuilding was constructed under permitted development as an
outbuilding used incidental to the main house. The use of the building is now
considered to have changed from an incidental building to a gymnasium. It has a
dual pitch roof, render and timber clad. The main access to the gym is via obscure
glazed bi-fold doors at the front facing Lime Close. A recent single storey flat roof
extension has been added to the rear of the outbuilding which forms an additional
office space, equipment maintenance area and a one to one coaching space. An
external door serves the office area.

The building itself is set back from the shared boundary with 7 Lime Close by 2
metres and set back from the front of the site behind the existing bungalow. The
single storey scale of the building, its position set back from the site frontage and the
screening by a mature hedges and trees results in a limited impact on the street
scene and appearance of the area.

There are protected trees situated along the boundary opposite the building and it is
far enough from these trees to have a negligible impact on them. The use of the
building as a gym/commercial fithess studio will not have an impact on the trees.



The single storey extension to the outbuilding is situated to the rear and does not
benefit from a planning permission and nor would it be considered as Lawful
Development permitte
[...]
cil
Appletree Court

Lyndhurst

SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

October 2025

6 Lime Close
Dibden Purlieu

Hythe
25/10589
Scale  1:1250

N.B. If printing this plan from
the internet, it will not be to
scale.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3b

Planning Committee 08 October 2025

Application Number: 25/10429 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land off TROTTS LANE, MARCHWOOD S0O40 4UE

Development: Change of use of land to a travellers caravan site; erection of
x2no. day rooms and placement of x2no. mobile homes and
x2no. touring caravans

Applicant: Mr McDonagh

Agent: Murdoch Planning LTD

Target Date: 01/09/2025

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral Councillor Comment and Public Interest
to Committee:

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The issues are:

A. The principle of the development including;
i) NFDC Local Plan policy
i) National Planning Guidance
i) Planning Agent Statement, Appeal Decision and Case Law
iv) Assessment
v) Summary
B. The character and appearance of the area
C. Trees, Ecology and Habitat Mitigation
i) Ecology and Protected Species
i) Recreational Activity Impact on New Forest and Solent Habitats
iii) Nitrate Neutrality and Impact on the Solent Special Protection Area
(SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC).
D. Residential Amenity
E. Highway safety
F. Other matters
G. Infrastructure and S.106 obligations

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is on the north-east side of Trotts Lane in the open countryside
around Marchwood. It is an open grassed field of approximately 0.22 hectares, to
the west of a residential dwelling known as 'Wrenwood', approximately 80m outside
the eastern outskirts of the settlement of Marchwood.

There are two gated vehicular accesses from Trotts Lane on to the site. One in the
southern corner and one in the middle of the road frontage to Trotts Lane. The site
is bounded by a timber post and rail fence to the (south-west) road side and by
timber close board fencing to the north-west and south-east sides. The rear
(north-east) boundary consists of a post and wire fence.

19



Within the application site at the at the south-east corner is a protected Oak tree
(TPO/0028/13). Additionally, beyond the rear boundary of the site is Spraggs Copse
an established SINC (Site of Interest for Nature Conservation) woodland. The strip
of this woodland along the north-east boundary is covered by a group Tree
Preservation Order (trees of all species, also under the reference TP0O/0028/13).

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Change of use of land to a travellers caravan site; erection of x2no. day rooms and
placement of x2no. mobile homes and x2no. touring caravans.

The two day rooms are identical to each other. They are single storey with fully
hipped pitched roof. They are 9m x 4.5m external dimensions, approximately 32.2
sgm internal floorspace. They are 4.3m tall to the ridge line and 2.4m to the eaves.
The north elevation includes an entrance door and pair of patio doors to the living
room. There are windows on all four elevations. Materials are indicated as red
brick, clay tiles, brown UPVC doors and windows with soffits, fascias and rainwater
goods to match.

PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Decision Status Appeal
Date Description Decision

22/11334 Provision of two dwellings | 06/01/2023 |Refused Appeal Appeal

(Outline application) Decided Dismissed

Summary of Appeal Decision Appeal Ref: APP/B1740/W/23/3316930 Land Adjacent
Wrenwood, Trotts Lane, Marchwood, Hampshire SO40 4UE

e The Inspector concluded that the proposal did not accord with Policies STR1,
STRS3, ENV3, ENV4 and HOUS of the New Forest District Council Local Plan
Part 1: Planning Strategy 2020, Saved Policy CS21 of the New Forest District
Council Local Development Framework: Core Strategy 2009 or Saved Policy
DM20 of the New Forest District Council Local Development Framework: Local
Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014.

e The Council could not demonstrate a
[...]
om
the internet, it will not be to
scale.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3c

Planning Committee 08 October 2025

Application Number: 25/10544 Full Planning Permission

Site: 1 GRANGE CLOSE, EVERTON, HORDLE S0O41 0TY

Development: Two dwellings; extend access; car port; landscaping;
demolition of existing

Applicant: Solent Projects (New Homes) Ltd

Agent: Kingston Studio

Target Date: 11/08/2025

Case Officer: Graeme Felstead

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral Parish Council contrary view
to Committee:

1

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The key issues are:

. Principle of Development

. Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area_
. Residential amenity

. Impact on trees, including Tree Preservation Orders

. Impact on highway safety, including matters relevant to car parking

. Impact on ecology and in particular protected species;

. Habitat Mitigation

OO WN =

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is in the built-up area of Everton, on the north side of Grange Close, a
rectangular shaped plot. The locality is an established residential area which has a
mixed character of detached houses and chalet style properties. The site is
accessed in the south-east corner from Grange Close and accommodates a
bungalow sited centrally in the plot. There are trees along the north and west
boundaries of the site.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes the demolition of the existing three-bedroom bungalow and
redevelopment of the site to provide 2 x 4 bed detached houses with vehicular
parking and car port to the front.

Plot 1 has a site area of 426sqm and the house a height of 7.2m, width of 9.2m and
depth of 14.95m. Plot 1a has a site area of 360sqm, height of 7.25m, width of 7.5m
and depth of 17.5m.

They will be of brick construction with tiled roofs. Single storey porches and areas of
external cladding help to break up the uniformity of the external elevations of the
properties

53



PLANNI
[...]
egulations.

Surface Water Drainage — there is an increase in the built/hard surface coverage of
the site and the applicant confirms that this will be dealt with via on site soakaways

65



11

CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE

In view of the Council's lack of a 5-year housing land supply, consideration has to be
given to the benefits of the provision of new housing under paragraph 11d) of the
NPPF, which states: d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the
policies which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date (
where we cannot demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply), granting permission
unless:

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of
particular importance provides a strong reason for refusing the development
proposed; or

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework
taken as a whole, having particular regard to key policies for directing
development to sustainable locations, making effective use of land, securing
well-designed places and providing affordable homes, individually or in
combination. Under limb i) of 11(d) Footnote 7 refers to polices in the
Framework (rather than those in development plans) relating to habitats sites
(and those sites listed in paragraph 194).

The above report concludes that there no strong reasons for refusal of the proposal
under limb i) of paragraph 11(d) as habitat mitigation can be secured. As set out,
objections have been made to the proposed design from the local community, the
Parish Council and the NFDC Urban Designer.

The proposal would result in some limited harm, including a slightly tighter
relationship between dwellings and an increase in hard surfacing. However, these
impacts are localised and mitigated through design and landscaping and should be
balanced against the direction in the NPPF to make effective use of land including
[...]
ance” whereby in applying the presumption in favour of
sustainable development even greater weight should be accorded in the overall
planning balance to the provision of new housing.

The representations from Hordle Parish Council and the local community are noted.
The relevant material considerations identified have been addressed in the
Committee Report.

To conclude, in accordance with paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF, the presumption in
favour of sustainable development applies. The proposal would result in some
limited harm, including a slightly tighter relationship between dwellings and an
increase in hard surfacing. However, these impacts are localised, would be mitigated
through design and landscaping and need to be balanced against the NPPF
direction to optimise the use of land.

The scheme delivers clear benefits:

e the provision of additional family housing within the settlement boundary,
o efficient use of land,

e support for local services in a sustainable location,

e short-term economic gains during construction.

On balance, the adverse impacts as set out do not significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the Framework as a whole.
Accordingly, the tilted balance tips in favour of granting planning permission, subject
to conditions.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure Habitat Mitigation, Bird Aware Solent and Air Quality Monitoring

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

67



2. The development permitted shall be carried out
[...]
tion of the
development, including the use of any equipment or deliveries to the site,
shall be carried out only between 0800 hours and 1830 hours on Mondays
to Fridays and between 0800 hours and 1300 hours on Saturdays and at no
time on Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public Holidays

Reason: To safeguard residential amenities.

No development shall take place until a Sustainable Drainage Strategy and
associated detailed design, management and maintenance plan of surface
water drainage for the site using SuDS methods has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved drainage
system shall be fully implemented in accordance with the approved
Sustainable Drainage Strategy prior to first occupation of the residential
dwellings and maintained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.

71



Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding by ensuring the

provision of a satisfactory means of surface water disposal is
incorporated into the design and the build and that the
principles of sustainable drainage are incorporated into this
proposal and maintained for the lifetime of the proposal

Further Information:
Graeme Felstead
Telephone:

72



€L

Fast Lodge

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey AC000082026

L /] L 1 \

Badgers
Wood

New Forest

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Mark Wyatt

Service Manager
Development Management
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court

Lyndhurst

SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

October 2025

1 Grange Close
Evertone
Hordle

25/10544

Scale  1:1000

N.B. If printing this plan from
the internet, it will not be to
scale.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3d

Planning Committee 08 October 2025

Application Number: 24/10939 Full Planning Permission

Site: WHITSBURY STABLES, FORDINGBRIDGE ROAD,
WHITSBURY SP6 3QB

Development: Demolition of existing dwelling and barn, partial demolition and
conversion of existing racing stables and erection of five

dwellings with associated infrastructure and landscaping.

Applicant: Whitsbury Manor Stud
Agent: Chapman Lily Planning Ltd
Target Date: 02/01/2025

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral Parish Council contrary view
to Committee:

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development

2) Impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area
3) Impact on the residential amenities of the area

4) Highway matters including parking

5) Ecology

6) Habitat mitigation

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the village of Whitsbury and is within the Whitsbury Conservation
Area and Cranbourne Chase National landscape.

The site is 0.37ha in size and comprises a courtyard grouping of three stable
buildings (35 stables, feed store, tack room and rest room) immediately to the north
of the listed Majors Farmhouse. Behind the courtyard is an open sided barn set into
a bank. Access to the site is through a covered way between two of the stable
buildings and leads to a large hard surfaced area with two grassed areas centrally
located in the courtyard. One of the stable buildings accommodates a 2-bed
residential property although it is vacant at present.

The adjacent farmhouse and land to the rear are within the applicant's ownership
and this land ownership extends to much of the local area and property

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
The proposal is for 5 new dwellings, one of which would be within a converted

building. This entails the demolition of the western building and its replacement with
two pairs of semi-detached houses which generally comprise kitchen/dining room,

75



sitting room, and WC at ground floor level (unit 2 also has a boot room) with three
bedrooms and a bathroom at first floor level. Units 1, 2 and 4 also have an en suite
to the main bedroom.

The northern building would be converted into a single storey dwelling comprising
open plan kitchen, dining, sitting 
[...]
, in the absence
of any secured mitigation, as concluded by the Appropriate Assessment, the ‘titled
balance’ is not engaged and the application can be determined in accordance with
paragraph 38(6) of the Act which essentially means the assessment is made against
the policies of the development plan.

In view of the above concerns, the necessary legal agreement to secure Habitat
Mitigation and Air Quality Monitoring has not been sought and this is a further reason
for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The site is located within the countryside where new residential
development is restricted. It has not been demonstrated that there are no
suitably available properties in the local area which could fulfill the functional
need for additional residential accommodation. Further, it has not been
demonstrated that the proposed dwellings are sited in an appropriate
location, relative to the stud farm, to fulfill this functional need. As such the
proposals would be contrary to policies DM20 and DM21 of the Local Plan
Part 2 for the New Forest outside of the National Park.

89



2. The proposal includes 10 roof lights within the dwellings which would
adversely affect the National Landscape which is also an International Dark
Sky Reserve. Combined with the lack of a landscape assessment to justify
the proposed landscaping scheme, the proposal would be contrary to
policies STR2 and ENV4 of the Local Plan Part 1 and paragraph 189 of the
NPPF.

3. The recreational and air quality impacts of the proposed development on the
New Forest Special Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special
Protection Area and the New Forest Ramsar site would not be adequately
mitigated and the proposed development would therefore be likely to
unacceptably increase recreational and air quality pressures on these
sensitive European nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the
Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy and the Council’s
Supplementary Planning Document “Mitigation for Recreational Impacts on
New Forest European Sites”.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

90



16

Glebe House
Farm

Minors ) !

Cottage

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey AC000082026©\
|

New Forest

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Mark Wyatt

Service Manager
Development Management
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court

Lyndhurst

SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

October 2025

Whitsbury Stables
Fordingbridge Road
Whitsbury

24/10939

Scale  1:1250

N.B. If printing this plan from
the internet, it will not be to
scale.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3e

Planning Committee 08 October 2025

Tree Preservation Order: TPO/0011/25

Site: LAND REAR OF 37, 39 AND 41 TENNYSON ROAD, TOTTON
Proposal: To confirm the Tree Preservation Order
Case Officer: David Cashman

Officer Recommendation: Confirm TPO

Reason for Referral Objections received
to Committee:

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES
The key issues are:

1. The public amenity value of the trees and their value to the wider community.
2. The expediency to protect these trees

2 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER HISTORY

The subject trees are situated to the rear of several properties within an Area Order
but consist of a distinct wider linear group of large oak.

The Order was made in response to concerns raised over the potential removal of
the trees concerned. The properties were previously owned by the local authority
(NFDC) and the trees managed/maintained by the Corporate Tree Team. The
properties were subsequently sold and therefore are now in private ownership.

A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was made on 2 May 2025. (Appendix 1.)

The owners of the trees have put in writing their objections to the Order. Third party
representations have also been received in support of the Order.

3 THE TREES

The TPO covers an area including all trees of whatever species, but mainly
for the purpose of providing initial provisional protection for a linear group of
large oak. The trees are visible from the public highway and the rear access
within the residential development.

4 POLICIES

Relevant Legislation
Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012

Local Plan Part One:
Policy ENV4 — Landscape Character and Quality

5 PLANNING HISTORY

None relevant

93



PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

No comments received

COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

None

CONSULTEE COMMENTS

None

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

There are three letters of objection received to the Order from 37, 39 and 41
Tennyson Road (the tree owners) and one letter expressing concerns over the trees
from 103 Ewell Way. There are eight letters of support for the TPO from 84, 87, 88,
98, 90, 97, 103 & 105 Ewell Way. The representations are summarised below:

Representations received to support the Order:

The trees are located within the rear gardens of 37, 39 and 41 Tennyson Road,
Totton and were in immediate threat of removal. This is despite the trees forming
part of a prominent linear boundary feature that pre-dates the surrounding houses
and road infrastructure. The trees are unusual insofar as they are remnants of
historic field margins therefore have historic importance to the local area.
Established mature trees of this linear number within domestic curtilages are
uncommon within the local area.

This linear group of trees are principal landscape features (individually and
collectively) within the local and wider landscape and are enjoyed in their setting.
They make a significant contribution to the character and appearance as well as the
public enjoyment of the area, enclosing Ewell Way and are also highly visible from
adjoining roads such as Tennyson Road, Shelly Road, Shakespeare Drive,
Blackwater Drive, Galmore Drive, and Stanley Road. In addition to the public
amenity value, the trees also provide seasonal interest and help soften the built
environment.

In 2021, New Forest District Coun
[...]
CONFIRM THE TREE
PRESERVATION ORDER AS A GROUP.

For further information contact:
David Cashman

Senior Tree Officer (Planning)
023 8028 5345 (option 1)

97



New Forest

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Mark Wyatt

Service Manager
Development Management
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court

Lyndhurst

SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

October 2025

Land of 37, 39 & 41 Tennyson Road

.| Totton

TPO/0011/25

Scale 1:500

N.B. If printing this plan from
the internet, it will not be to
scale.



	Agenda
	3a 6 Lime Close, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe, SO45 4RD (Application No. 25/10589)
	25 10689 6 Lime Close
	6 Lime Close - Plan

	3b Land off Trotts Lane, Marchwood, SO40 4UE (Application No. 25/10429)
	25 10429 - Land off Trotts Lane
	Land off Trotts Lane - Plan

	3c 1 Grange Close, Everton, Hordle, SO41 0TY (Application No. 25/10544)
	25 10544 1 Grange Close
	1 Grange Close - Plan

	3d Whitsbury Stables, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury, SP6 3QB (Application No. 24/10939)
	24 10939 - Whitsbury Stables
	Whitsbury Stables - Plan

	3e Land of 37, 39 & 41 Tennyson Road, Totton (TPO/0011/25)
	- Land rear of Tennyson Road
	TPO 0011 25 Land of 37, 39 & 41 Tennyson Road




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 8 October 
2025 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Jack Davies 
* Philip Dowd 
* Richard Frampton 
  Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Hannah Chalmers, Graeme Felstead, James Gilfillan, 
Justina Hudson, Barry Rivers, Joe Tyler and Mark Wyatt. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hartmann. 
  

20   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2025 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Dowd disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 25/10589 and explained 
that as a member of the Hythe and Dibden Parish Council he had not participated in 
the Parish Council Planning Committee meeting nor had he passed comment on 
the application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 25/10589 and explained 
that, as a member of the Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, he had not participated 
in the Parish Council Planning Committee meeting nor had he passed comment on 
the application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Richards disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10939 and 
explained that the application site was within her Ward however she had not 
participated in any Planning Committee meetings regarding this matter nor had she 
passed comment on the application. She concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Cllr Sleep disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application TPO/0011/25, Land 
Rear of 37, 39 and 41 Tennyson Road. He explained that he used to live near to 
the site of the trees when younger and therefore had local knowledge of the site 
and trees in question. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
  

22   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   6 Lime Close, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe, SO45 4RD (Application No. 
25/10589)  

  Details:  
 
Change of use of outbuilding to Fitness studio / Gym (Retrospective). 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Jepson (Applicant) 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Dowd disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 25/10589 and 
explained that he had not participated in the Parish Council Planning 
Committee meeting nor had he passed comment on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 25/10589 and 
explained that he had not participated in the Parish Council Planning 
Committee meeting nor had he passed comment on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse.  
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 b   Land off Trotts Lane, Marchwood, SO40 4UE (Application No. 25/10429)  
  Details:  

 
Change of use of land to a travellers caravan site; erection of x2no. day 
rooms and placement of x2no. mobile homes and x2no. touring caravans. 
 



 
PC 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

 

 
3 

 

Public Participants:  
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer provided a short verbal update, with reference to the 
Committee Updates published 7 October 2025, and explained that a 
corrected ‘Red Line’ site plan was circulated. 
 
Cllr Rickman left the room briefly during the item and therefore did not vote. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse.  
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 c   1 Grange Close, Everton, Hordle, SO41 0TY (Application No. 25/10544)  
  Details:  

 
Two dwellings; extend access; car port; landscaping; demolition of existing. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr G Bradford – Kingston Studio (Agent)  
 
Mr Morad Errhioui (Objector) 
 
Cllr Warne Hollard – Hordle Parish Council 
 
Comment: 
 
As per the Committee Updates. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure Habitat Mitigation, Bird Aware 
Solent and Air Quality Monitoring  
 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As set out in the report. 
  



 
PC 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

 

 
4 

 

 d   Whitsbury Stables, Fordingbridge Road, Whitsbury, SP6 3QB 
(Application No. 24/10939)  

  Details:  
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and barn, partial demolition and conversion 
of existing racing stables and erection of give dwellings with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Ms Jeffries – Chapman Lily Planning Ltd (Agent) 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr J Davies left the meeting and therefore did not participate in this item or 
subsequent items. 
 
Cllr Rickman left the room briefly during the item and therefore did not vote. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse. 

 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 e   Land of 37, 39 & 41 Tennyson Road, Totton (TPO/0011/25)  
  Details:  

 
Tree Preservation Order. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Miss K Green (Supporter) 
 
Ms Sam Martin (Objector) – Statement read out by Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr J Davies left the meeting and therefore did not participate in this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
That the TPO be confirmed. 

 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As set out in the report. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


